 WASHINGTON

gfe= HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIER

Iymms:s AND TRANSPORTATION PERM‘TAPPL'C AT‘GN ;

COMMIASION

e of Household Goods Authority Requasted — Check one Fee Required

T
@  Emergancy temporary authority (to'meet an urgen! msd for up to'thin .':days) - $50
Complets pages 1 - § and Attachment F ' : EREERN ‘
O Temporary authority (1o meeta shon-term need) Camplet $1-5 and $250
ttachments A& B T
Permanent authority (at least six months must be serv a termporary. provisional $550

basis) - Complete pages 1 - § and Aﬂachmenh A :& B

\#) Permanent authority to transfer or acquxre contmi resultmg in a change in ownership $550
or controlling interest (at least six months:must be: on & temporary provisional
basis) -~ Complete pages 1 - 5 and Attachments: B & B

Q Permanent authority to transfer or acquma control under the exceptions In WAC $250
480-15-260 = Complete pages 1 - 5 and Attachments B C&D :

O Reinstatsment of permit (must be filed within 36 or 80 days of canceltation, $250
depending on criteria set forth in WAC 480-15-460)— Complete pages 1~ 2 and
include a statement justifying the reinstatement :

O Name Change — Complete page 1 and Aﬂachment E , R _ $35

0 Extension of authority — Complete pagas1 Sand AﬁachmentA $550
TYPE OF PAYMENT
LiCheck LJIMoneyOrder LJ Amex I_J mswver T Masiercard ﬁ Visa
- . i ] . AL 2 Tl N f

Expiretion Date: e ,06_ - ~ Amount; J 5fﬂg£2"

CERTIFICATION: |, the undersngnad under penany for ie!se statement caﬂnfy that the following information is true

and correct, that | am authorized to execute and ﬁle thia dawment on behalf af the applicant, and that all information
on file is current and valid.

Name (prvnwa)w
Slgnafur%&v‘ :

___FOR OFFICIALUSE ONLY - - 969 6
S : Motcar:- Permit- lssued HG-
4() ) O 14
nce: | Of/ Inspedwz.‘ , DOL/SOS w(o ’3

Recaption #; :
111-0268-207-02__ S50 Q0 111-0235-202-01 OD D 111-0268-013-20 .0
%&X\\L\&f 'T?ont&r U/-C- p AG 1 03\'3_\,\'5

oot0114 \/ 0401, 79

} obed IWVI0I0} 20-bb-TNP LVGL 9L 902 ‘JGJ.SUBJ_L J



Name of Applicant

Trade Name, if appllcable

Physical Address ', I G |
Mailing Address -@m'\.. B E ’

Telephone Number aﬂh)

TYPE OF ausmﬁss,smucwas

O Individual O Partnership D Carporatm w Other
: e (LP, LLP, LLC)

 List the name, title, and percentage of partner’s share or-stock: dfstribut:on for major
- stockholders

'Choose one of the following for the terrrtory in wh;ch you wish to operate

‘g All counties in the State of Washington
The following named count;es only

-

Describe the services you wish to provude Exp!am how your servrces will enhance customer chonce
. -promote compatmon. or fill an unmet need for. servica ' W

Briefly describe your expenence in the transportatzonlhousehold goeds moving industry

.ﬁnu AR % \ 11O gy

. i LA A ’A 1. OC Ly U
!!1|EK‘!!&!ﬁ!IIFﬂ!ﬁiﬁ!ﬂ‘?‘ﬂﬂﬁlﬁiﬁ%ﬂ!ﬂﬁﬂ» Yo RO O Baldn
» A D -_\‘-\\ Lad J

g ebed ‘WYZ0:0b 20-+L-TNF  SI¥E) 291 902 FU9LSUBML Jomueg :AG 1SS



U4 UL 11 2002 8:31AM  TRISTARZNM 5-775-2834 p.1
sent By: Banwer Transter; ' NﬂT My Jude 0.,3,.. 2:17PM; Page 1/1

10 you currently hold, or have you ewﬂwki. apmn uumle 8s; a molm carrier of property?
,9 No O Yes |f yes, pionss lndlamvom . "

. Have you ever applied for and baen umed 2 normlt w'apame as a molor carrier of proparty?

'pNo O Yws Ifyes. please exptain' SRS
Do you ounm;;emte Interstate? :No "-fif-_yos.mu mdmtg your;
DOT# MCH __ 0t wsm Regisimmn Base State

Do you operats interstate as an agent.of annmnr mmpéhy? ‘@ No . El Yes i yes, what is the
name of the company? m_& s _

Do you have, or have you ever had 8 bnslness femad]ggal proceeding agarnst you in Washmgton
of in any offer stata? -?1 No D Yes: Ifycs. pleas ""p!iin. SN,

+

_Have you ever been convicted of a GimA or BF&hﬂW No DYestf yes, please explain: ___

.....

“-Have you been cited for violation of swte laws or. chmvsaion rutes') *) No L’J Yes |f yes, please
. explain: s —

wee " v
[N DTN

--.':.'._‘ v

ik TRINSAER | FRANCIALEY ad.s @ﬁ /30 fo2-
: You may sllech a Balence Shoo%. Proﬁt and l.m smm. or bms plan If avaiatiie

TASSETS ; L!ABILIT!ES
‘Cashin Bank 5 ' -__Uﬁﬂmmwp’mh . 0™
‘Notas Recelvable GO et
Accounts Receivapie

I Investments
{Other Cumrent Assels
Prepaid- Ewems
Land and Buikings
JTracks and Trailers
"Ofice Forniture

} Other Equipmeant
Othar Assets
"TOTAL ASSETS

17

NET W RTH

9/g obed ‘WVZ0:0F 20-LL-TAT fLbEL 29L 902 : f404SUBJYL Jomueg :Ag jues



I EQUIPMEN_T LIST
™ Bescnbe the equ:pment that will be used:(attach additional sheets if necessary). Vehicles must
- fipass inspection and be issued a vatid Commwal Vehrcle Safaty Alhance inspection decal

:{ before your application may be granted. :

¥ Year Make License Numbar Vehlcie 1D - | Gross Vehicle Weight
D : . ; o) Number — _
----- =S P %G S K
SAFETY ANB GPERATIQMS

] In each of the categories shown balow, list the person.and. position. mponsible for understanding and
{ complying with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulzitions (FMCSR):and Washington State Laws and
-} rules. Please refer to the WAC rules, Fact Sheets, and publication *Your Guide to Achsevmg a
Satisfactory Safety Rating” for assistance with - reguir ay.app
SAF ETY. RESPGN&B#LITIES
' .NTS m* i COde of Federal Regulations

'| Part 383) Any driver who operates a vehic!e th
must have a valid CDL .

: 3! - ch&hon

DRWER QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (Tlth 49, Coda of Fadaral Ragulations Part 391)
- | Driver's must meet minimum qualification requlremems and each company nust maintain driver
O quahﬂcaﬁon files for each driver.

maintain logs and each company must inanntain tﬁae and' accurate houts af éervlce records for each
driver, : .

Regulatlons Part 382 & Part 40) All persons who aﬂve oommewla! vahteles must be mvolved ina
-Controlled Substance and Alcoho| Testing and Trafmng Program. This settion does not apply to those
'.'1 appucants who only operatg vehicles under 26,001 rosa-yehicle weight:mt%

We do-hot operate vehlcles over 26 000 gmss vehicle wetght rating
‘@ We gontract with the followmg consortium to provnde the r ”,_ﬁzred program:

Name:
Address: e
Contact Person: : e Telephone

a We elther maintain a program or are me_mbers ofa program. that meets all of the
minimum requirements of Parts 3&2 an' F'art 40. S

'--.19595 4

9/v obed ‘AVZ0:0L 20-hb-TNF *L9E}L 29L 902 fdejsueul Jomueqg :Ag ues



' VEH!CLE INSPECTION REPAIR, AND MNNTENAHGE (‘ﬁﬁe 49, Code- of Fedoral Reguiations Part 396)
Gompames must ensure that eagh motor vehndeoperated isragul,aﬂy spacied, repaired, and. mamtained

¥ ; 9 ard malntain proof of public !;a'ty and
- property damage insurance covering vehicies opemed {SSO0.000 minlmum covorage for vehicles under 10,000

-} pounds GVWR #ind $750,000 minimum coverage for vehicles 10,000 ;

o Name: Py 1 : St ‘

. JCARGO INSURANOE REQUIRS MENTS {WAC 480-45-550) All companies: imm malntaln cargo insi '

§ coverage. ($10,000 for household goods transparted in'ihotor vehk:les undar 19.000 pounds GVWR and 520 000
- jfor vehlclas 10,000 pounds GVWR or rnom) " L

| TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES (RCW 81 za.m

. AG 480-15-430 ’WAC 480-13-500) Companies must
| purchase and maintain an active subscription to Taﬂﬁ'

";Only thoae rutes that are published in 1 that tariff are to

ANNUAL REPORTS and REGULATORY. FEES _(WAd 4!9-5__-5-430) Compamus mnast annually et report of their

’ﬁnanaal rataons and pay reguiatory fees,

STATE OF WASHINGTON gonoral laws, rulos and rewlatlons. Indeua!a and cornpanlas olnn buginess in
- § the state of Washington must comply with the regulataans of local, state, and federal agencies. Please state the
.name and position of the person in your organization whao will be responsitie for ensuring. compliance with the laws
of the state of Washington, such as, but not limited to: Depammntof Labor and Industries (Industrial insurance,
‘safety, prevailing wage); Department of Licensing (\cehmte and drivers lloensas, business licensing, Unified
..} Business Identifier (UB! number), fuel permnits, fuet tax);: smmy of State:(corporate registrations); Department of
Transportation (over-size or over-weight perrmts), Demtmemof Revenue and Imemal Revenue Service (taxes);

{ snd Employment%wnty S
ame: el i?."s,..wj.‘""

oscuxm*na " QFAPPL!CAN‘!’* -

Tunderstand that filing this application does not r.we me ﬂze immediate aurhonry to operde as a household goods
. §mover and that { cannot operate legally until | recelve a pﬁmft ﬂum the Conumssfon

- [ As the applicant for 8 household goods perm:t / undomand tﬂa rasponslhﬂﬁles a!a mofor carrier, and { am in
- '§ cornpliance with #ll focal, state, and federal regulatvons gavemmg busmessaa Inckldmg household goods movers, in
. the state of Washington. - ,

I understand that if the Cornmission grants my appllcatfcn ‘85.8 new entrant J. mlfbe granted temporery authority to
. provige service as a household goods carrier on & provisional basis for at bast eix mortths. Duringthis tims, the
‘Commission will evaluate whether | have met the criteria in WAC 480-15-330" to.clbtain permanent authortty. | also
¥ understend that I must comply with all cand:tions placed oa my tempomry pannif and that fallure to do so will result
.in cancellation of my permit, e

I:certify under penalty of perjury under the !aws ofthe &ate ef Washlngton that the lnfonnatlon contained in this

application is true and correct, PRI
- ¢ Date &Place

. s

Print name of applicant

0/5 ebed ‘WVED:0L ZO-LL-TNC ‘1pel 292 902 fuajsuedl Jemueg :Ag jues



HOUSEHOLB GOODS TANFF

Purchase Pme._ nd Mamtenanoe.. Fees

The tariff names the rates, charges.and govemmg rules for tha transportation of Household Goods
between points in the state of Washington (Washington Intrastete’ ‘Traffic). Under the provisions of
Titie 81.80 RCW (State Law) and Chapter 480 WAC (Commiesion rules) household goods
carriers must purchase and maintain copies.of th __;Comm:ssm—published taniff. Copies must be
kept, subject to public inspection, in your maln ce and in ea bming ofﬁce

Household goods carriers must purchase the tanff lnd pay annual.. mamtenance fees. ‘Maintenance
' fees pay for amended pages mailed to you th ighout a calendar year. Maintenance fees are
calculated based on the month in which they are paid. See the: ghart below to determine the
appropriate Tariff Purchase and Mamtenance Feas tn be paid w:th your order.

Single Copy Smgle Copy Annual ; Total Due | Number
Month Paid Tariff Price | “Mgintenance |- Sales Tax | (Percopy) | Ordered
[ Januery, February, $8.00 . | 83400 TTE2EE $34.56
| April, May, June $8.00 17 $2.08 $28.08 L
TJuty, August, September "$8.00 TR 8160 0 I
. {"October, November, $800 | . L o8em0 - . 8142 . %_Q’L
December - T C . ==
‘Maintenance already $800 - [ .. Nm L5084 $8.64
paid — wish to order only 3 e o
2 new copy of the tariff ce
*Please Noto* no sales tax due if tariff is maihdtoanaddraunutsldo ﬂwsmo!Wahington

Applicant's Name:

City/State/Zip:

Number of copies purchased: R T

Total tariff fees enclosed:

9/9 ebed ‘WVE0:0L 20-b-TNF  FLpEL 29 908 fuessuedl Jemueg :Ag ues



Tina Leipski To: Licensing Services, Business
. Practices, Transportation Special
07/15/2002 02:35 PM Investigators, Bonnie
Allen/WUTC@WUTC
cc: Nancy Paulson/WUTC@WUTC
Subject: NEW HHG--BANWER TRANSFER
LLC P79090

Once Again....Hello Everyonel
We have an application for a permit to transport household goods in the
State of Washington from:

Banwer Transfer LLC
4735 E. Marginal Way South Bldg 1201
Seattle, WA 98134

APPLICANT'S STATEMENT: Applicant states they currently provide
local services only. They will be able to up their sales and stability greatly
if they could offer local moving services as well. They have several years
experience w/ United Van Lines and 3 years experience with Designer
Trade delivery services.

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING:

UBI 602-207-703 is currently active. They also have active Tax
Registration, Unemployment Insurance, Industrial Insurance and a Minor
Work Permit.

COMPLIANCE: Nothing was found in the Compliance Database.

CARRIER INFORMATION SYSTEMS: This carrier has no other
authority.

SUPPORT: The application includes 10 support statements. All of them
are very positive. Here are a few:

1) Justin Ferguson, Manager Grange Furniture, Inc.--It is a pleasure that
| recommend Banwer Transfer LLC as a potential owner of K & K, Inc.'s
Seattle operation. K & K, Inc. has served Grange Seattle showroom for
the past two years under the management of both Abner & Brooke
Banwer. After having been dissatisfied with a variety of local receivers, |
have found myself very content with the services offered by the Banwer's.
I have complete confidence in their work and always feel comfortable
recommending their service to my clients.

2) Laurie Taylor, Ivy Hill Interiors--My experience with the Banwer's has
been nothing but positive and there is no question that | will continue to
send my business to them. | have had problems with other receiving and
delivery companies in the past and it's because of the Banwer's that |
now use only their services and refer other interior designers to them.

3) Rick Finer, Owner R.L. Finer, Inc., -- | have been doing business with
K & K since July of 1999. Since July of 2000, Abner and Brooke Banwer
have been managing the operations of the K&K facility in Seattle. When
the Banwer's took over the management position, service and customer
satisfaction were greatly enhanced. Abner consistently goes above and
beyond the call of duty.

EQUIPMENT: Applicant lists 2 vehicles--both under 26,000.



This E-mail is to collect your comments and to identify any issues that we
need to resolve as we consider whether or not to grant this application.

Please provide any information from your perspective that would impact
decision making on this application.

Do you recommend grant of temporary authority or other action?
Are there concerns that would require additional conditions?

Are there any of the standard conditions that you feel need not be
applied to this carrier?

Thank you!!! Tina



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MASTER LICENSE SERVICE
INQR UTL024P1 BUSINESS ENTITY INQUIRY
UBI: 602 207 703 001 0001
Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Loc Status;

07/12/02
09:31:51

Owner Name: BANWER TRANSFER LLC

Firm Name : BANWER TRANSFER LLC

Page: 1

Endorsements Unit Account #

TAX REGISTRATION

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE

MINOR WORK PERMIT

TRANSFER: End of Endorsement List

>

06
06
06
06

Date Expires
06 2002
06 2002
06 2002
25 2002 05 31 2003

Enter-PF1---PF2---PF3---PF4---PF5---PF6---PF7---PF8---PF9---PF10--PF11--PF12---

GLIST APLST LU6.2 SERV TRDU INQA

INQR MMENU

Date: 7/12/2002 Time: 9:32:00 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

MASTER LICENSE SERVICE 07/12/02

INQR UTL024P1 BUSINESS ENTITY INQUIRY 09:31:39
UBI: 602 207 703 001 0001 State of Inc: WA Loc Status: A
Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Date of Inc: 05 22 2002 Corp Status: A

Owner Name: BANWER TRANSFER LLC

Reg. Agent: BROOKE BANWER
Reg. Address: 17615 32ND AVE W Exp. Date: 05 31 2003
LYNNWOOD WA 98037 Total Shares authzd:

Total Shares issued:
Firm Name : BANWER TRANSFER LILC

Loc: 4735 E MARGINAL WAY S Mail: 4735 E MARGINAL WAY S

SEATTLE WA 98134 SEATTLE WA 98134
Phone: (206 762-1283 Registered Tradenames for this UBI? Yes
RFI: No NSF: No Location First Activity: 06 01 2002
RFP: No Withhold: No Last License Issue: 07 04 2002
TRANSFER: {Press <ENTER> for Endorsements List]}
Enter-PFl1---PF2---PF3---PF4---PF5---PF6---PF7---PF8---PF9---PF10--PF11--PF12---

GLIST APLST LU6.2 SERV TRDU INQA INQR MMENU

Date: 7/12/2002 Time: 9:31:50 AM



Bonnie Allen To: Tina LeipskiiWUTC@WUTC
CC:
07/16/2002 09:24 AM g piect: Re: NEW HHG--BANWER
TRANSFER LLC P79090[

That makes sense. | was just confused about the two names. |
don't see any reason not to grant with standard conditions.

Bonnie L. Allen, Regulatory Analyst
PHONE 360-664-1226 FAX 360-586-1130
ballen@wutc.wa.gov

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
PO Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Tina Leipski

Tina Leipski To: Bonnie Allen/WUTC@WUTC

., 07/16/02 08:57 AM ce:
) 16/ Subject: Re: NEW HHG--BANWER

TRANSFER LLC P79090[

No transfer. From the looks of it, K & K, Inc. delivers for furniture
stores. They took over K & K, INc. and now also want to be able to
provide HHG moves.

What do you think needs to be done?

tl
Bonnie Allen

Bonnie Allen To: Tina Leipski/WUTC@WUTC

7/15/2002 03:07 PM ce:
07/18/ Subject: Re: NEW HHG--BANWER

TRANSFER LLC P79090

Tina, | am confused. The support refers to the operations of K & K
Inc. What is the relationship of this applicant with K & K, Inc.? Is
this a transfer?

Bonnie L. Allen, Regulatory Analyst
PHONE 360-664-1226 FAX 360-586-1130
ballen@wutc.wa.gov

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
PO Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Tina Leipski

B Tina Leipski To: Licensing Services, Business



Alan Dickson To: Tina Leipski/WUTC@WUTC

CC.
» 07/16/2002 04:03 PM g pioct: Re: NEW HHG--BANWER

TRANSFER LLC P79090

R'cd stand require for this applicant.



*

“gent By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341; Jul-15-02 2:09PM; Page 1

FACSIMILE TRANSMIT'TAL SHEBT
TO: L PROM:. . . | :
Tina - - Broske Banwer
COMPANY: : DATR:
Transpottation - L 07/15/02
FAX NUMBEHR: TOTAL NO. OF PAGHS INCLUDING COVER:
360-586-1181 . ' 11 '
PIIONR NUMBER: T BANWER TRANSFRR PHONE NUMBER:
. ' 206.762-1283
RI: - BANWER TRANSFER PAX NUMBER:
Support Letters e - “""206-762-'1341

Durcent O For REVIEW - LI riEase comment [Cleiease RepLy O PLEASE RECYCER

Dear Tina,
As requested, please find the aﬂnched support l:etlers
I£ you have any further quesdénd ot problemns, pleasefedﬁ:ee to call me any time.

Best regards,

Brooke

- 774735 B, MARGINAL WAY S,
: BLDG. 1201
SEATTLE, WA 98134




Sent By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341; Jul-15-02 2:09PM; Page 3

GRANGE

Justin Ferguson

Grange Furniture, Inc.

5701 6 Avenue South #120
Seattle, WA 98108

April 24, 2002

Tt is with pleasure that I recommend Abner and Brooke Banwer as potential owners of
K & K, Inc’s Seattle operation. '

K & K, Inc. has served Granges Seattle showroom for the past two years under the
management of both Abner and Brooke. After having been dissatisfied with a variety of
focal receivers I have found myself very content with the services offered by both K & K,
Tnc. and the Banwer’s. Abner and Brooke management styles compliment each other
making for a successful eam. [ bel ieve the Banwer's very capable of maintaining a
running a prosperous local receiving and delivery company. Ihave complete confidence
in there work and always fecl comfortable recommending their service to my clients.

I strongly recommend Abner and Brooke Banwer as potential competent owners of K &

K, Inc’s current Seattle operation.

Sincerely,

owroom Manager

Seattle Design Center #120 « 5701 Sixth Avenue Soulh ¢ Seattie, WA 98108
Telephone (206) 768-8440 ¢ Fax (206) 768-8441



Sent By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341; Jul-15-02 2:09PM; Page 4

vy Hill Interiors

Apxil 24, 2002

To Whom It May Concem

I'm so pleased to hecy that Abingr-anct Brooke Baiwer are:planning to purchase the K&K
operation in Seattle. My experence with Abrisr it Brodke has been nothing but positive and
there Is no quesiion that t will continue tosend my busitess 1o them. | have had problens with
other recelving and delivery compariies in the péistand it's bécause of Abner and Brooke that
| now use only thelr services and relat other intetior designers to them. Both of them have gone
the extra mite for me and | deffiiilisly want to confirise the relationship, regardless of whatever

name they may give the business once mepwcmselsm
if you have any guestions. pledsei: toal free to cdﬂmmm&%&é?éa

Lawrie Taylor

39205 1091 ., Seatite Wk 96106, (206)203:6048



Sent By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341; Jul-15-02 2:10PM; Page 5

Farls . { &

> Schlapp, 1+« L/ /b_g’ /09/

%b Ltom ZIZMM Coneovnt |

e ltave For Jnghost yeqmd For-
Broolt aud Abwap Bawlof. e A
USed the EH Sewvicer botn Professiow
drd fessona sy 9—///46597 becouce Op tlatR
Dot for/ M AR Wevte dcte jﬂdi&/
o Sotve oy Céégdamﬂ—ﬁ ISSees,

Lo Locte forwerd o o Cov e d
Jropssionats 12l iy

nca/a/&/

WW

2009 Broadmoor Drive East © Seawde, Washington 98112 @ (206) 324-1527 o Tax (206) 324-1085



S?nt By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341; Jul-15-02 2:10PM; Page 6

IR LFINERE

Aprit 29, 2002
To Whom It May Concern:

R.L. Finer, Inc, is a custom wholesale furniture showroom located in the
Seattie Design Center. | have been doing business with K&K since July of 1999.
| utilize them for delivery of product for my customers, receipt and delivery of
showroom samples, floor moves and even personal projects.

Since July of 2000, Abner and Brooke Banwer have been managing the
operations of the K&K facility here in Seattle, VWashington. When Mr. & Mrs.
Banwer took over the management position, service and customer satisfaction
were greatly enhanced. Abner consistently goes above and beyond the call of
duty. it is because of this, that R.L. Finer, Inc. remains a faithful K& K client.

It is my experience that Mr. & Mrs. Banwer are upright and honest people
and these traits carry over into their business dealings. It is pleasant and easy to
work with them. My staff can call them directly, at any time, with any questions or
concerns. | also appreciate the timeliness in which they respond, in this industry
we need answers right away. This can be a very difficult business, but Abner
and Brooke have definitely set themselves apart and have raised the bar for their
competitors.

| would be delighted to see Mr. & Mrs. Banwer stay in their location. They
o devoted patronage and | would like to see our professional and personal
#k continue to prosper and grow.

#idase feel free to contact me if | can provide any more information.

Rick Finer
R.L. Finer, inc./Showroom Owner

seattle Design Center, Sulte 258 ¢ 5701 6th Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98108
(206)763-9500 o Toll free (888)325-1160 ¢ FAX (206)767-5407
rfiner.com



Sent By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341; Jul-15-02 2:10PM; Page 7

CONTEMPORARY DESIGNS

April 25, 2002

For the past threc years, WWS‘BCo st showmomhas used K+K Delivery
for all showroom deliveries disetups. Abnerand Brooke Banwer have always |
maintained this great relationaliip and provided ‘exeuplary personal service. Therr

[ befieve Abner and Brooks are a isjot asses fothis Industry. Their loyalt,

professionalism and positive g abtitudes y make it & joy fo work with them. Self-motivated
confidence and ability convey: & trust and corafoet level allowing customers to feel
relaxed sind completely at ease. - e :

They understand this Saatﬂemket vety weﬂandhwe develaped strong relationships

1 could not speak more highlymmy opmnofﬂwmudﬁxmabihty to un this busmnss
Pleasc foel free to contact mie if you have any questions or need further information.
Sincercly, R o

Showroom Manager N

SHOWROOM 256 — SEATTLE DESHIN CENTER < S70 ¥ SixTé AvEmyE SOUTH -+ SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98108

FHONE. 206.763. 8668 © EAK 2067621892




Sgnt By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 13413 Jul-15-02 2:10PM; Page 8/11

L. GREENBERG & ASSOCIATES
STANLEY FURNITURE

5701 &6TH AVE. SO., STE. 228 (206) 768-1210
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108 Fax (206) 768-1270

K&K

Attn: Abner

22 South Idaho
Seattle, WA 98134
April 19,2002

Abner,

T have heard that you are considering purchasing K & K delivery of Seattle. Rest assured
we will continue to do business with you and send more business your way.

jﬁéﬁz N7 fuorD

Manag,



Sent By: Banwer Transfer; 206 762 1341, Jul-15-02 2:10PM,; Page 9/11

BAKER.EN

FU RN S mord 6% o HcE 1902

April 24, 2002

To whom it may concem,

Baker Knapp & Tubbs, a fumiture wholesale shawroom in the Seattle Design Center has
been doing business with K&K Inc. since July of 1999. K&K are the primary local delivery
and storage company that our showroom utilizes for the receipt and delivery of our product
10 our customers,

Since July of 2000 Abner and Brooke Banwer have been overseeing the operations of this
facility in Seattle. In taking over the operations from what had been the previous
management team, the level of sexvice and customer satisfaction increased dramatically.
They were able to turn around some difficult customer sivuations at that time and have
endeavored to provide our clientele excellent service ever since, They are the main reason
we stayed with and remain loyal to K&K.

I find Abner and Brooke to be honest in their dealings with our customers and will often go
the extra mile. They are also a pleasure for the many people in our office to interact with
and run a very professional and proactive operation. In a business that can be difficult, they
have a clear understanding of what it takes to run a successful warehouse that deals with
high end product and the needs of dlients who have high expectations.

I would be pleased to see them remain in the location they are in. They have built up a loyal
clientele and I would like to see the professional relationship that has been established
between our showroom and this warehouse continue.

If there is any other information I can provide please do not hesitate to call on me.

er
Baker Knapp & Tubbs/ showroom manager, Seattle location

Seni U Design Center, Sobie 270, 7701 Sixch Avenue South, Sentlle, Washington 98108 (206) 76131198 Fax (200) 768-7137
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LONAINE GRLROY

INTERIDR DESIGNER, ASID

April 26, 2002
To Whom It May Concern:

We have been working with Abner &Brooke Banwer since their arrival in Seattle with K
& K Inc. in the summer 1999. We use them exclusively for our receiving and delivery
needs and have been more than satistied with their customer service. They are honest,
fair and a pleasure to deal with; a refreshing change from our overall experience with
warchouses during our 18 years in business. We have every intention of continuing our
relationship with them,

Integrity and strength of character are rare qualities in our modern day of business and we
value these quahuea in Abner and Brooke. Their diligence and hard work are evident in
their customer service and they do their best to impart these qualities to those who work
with them.

Sincerely, .
N

Loraine Gilroy

President, L G Interiors
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April 10, 2002

Mr. Abner Banwer
K.&K!ncorpomed
22 Sovfh Idaho
Suttle WA%IOS o
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h&h
Abnet an& Brczoke Banwer
. 22 S1dako Street .

- Scatdc,_.WA_. 98134 .

| 5ear:{i$nex .md Brooke,

' . i :;_-anon of‘ KiK. Yot service has

fistetest A€ heart,. Having local control of
"ous to both of us.

- ngements and contmumg to hzwe vou

Judy Gowdy, ASID= .

3851998 ~ fuoir 206-582:2887 .




STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 * Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 » TTY (360) 586-8203

September 23, 2002

Banwer Transfer, LLC
4735 E. Marginal Way S Bldg 1201
Seattle, WA 98134

Dear Banwer Transfer, LLC:

This letter is to inform you that you have been granted temporary authority to operate as a
household goods carrier on a provisional basis. Enclosed is your permit, the Commission order
granting your permit, a copy of the Customer Survey form you must give to each of your
customers, and a declaration form which you must complete and return to the Commission
within 15 days.

Your operations under this temporary authority will be evaluated to determine if you have met
the criteria for obtaining permanent authority.

To ensure you receive optimum assistance from the Commission during this evaluation period,

we have assigned a special investigator to help your company become familiar with the rules and

regulations governing household goods carriers.

If at any time you have a questions, would like to receive training, or need any other information
about household goods rules, please contact:

Ken Chapman at (360) 664-1121

Sincerely,

Transpdrtation Specialist
Licensing Services
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This form must be completed and returned to the WUTC within 15 days following the service of
your permit. Failure to submit this form may result in Commission action to cancel authority
granted In application P-79090.,

From:
BANWER TRANSFER, LLC, P-79090

Address: &) 3< d W\mgg h bg,’ 3.
City: ool g ate; T Zip Cade._ IH (3 y

To:

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
Attn: Operations Division

P O Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

Dear Sirs: .

In compliance with the order granting authority to transport household goods, | hereby declare
(declaration is completed by company official initiafing in box preceding statements of conditions:

Ef/ All carrier employees involved in soliciting traffic, selfing or booking moves, estimating cost of
moves, and preparing bills for consumers are sufficiently trained, or have enough experience in
the industry, to comply with all provisions of the laws and rules relating to economic regulation
and all provisions of Tariff 15; In liey thereof, | will make arrangements for those emplayees to
attend Commission-sponsored training. To make arrangements, | will contact Ken Chapman at
360-664-1121, :

E)/ All carrier employees Involved in driving vehicles, maintaining vehicles, dispatching drivers, hiring
drivers, or overseeing compliance with safety regulations are sufficiently trained or have sufficient
experience in the industry, to comply with all provigions of laws and rules relating to safety: in lieu
thereof | will make arrangsments for those employses to attend Commission-sponsored training.
To make arrangements, | will contact Ken Chapman at 360-664-1121.

E( All company advertising in any and all advertising media meets the requirements of RCW
81.80.355 and .357, and that any advertising done prior to the grant of authority which did not
meet those requirements has been canceled or removed. ‘

My company will provide a copy of the customer survey questionnaire (with proper postage
applied) to each custamer for whom transportation gervices are provided during the period
authorized by this grant of authority.
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Page two of declaration
E/ | understand the Commission will monitor activities performed under this grant of authority and In
doing so may require, and | agree to:
(1) Periodic inspections by Commission Staff,
(2) Submit any records or documents requested.
(8)  Work with Commission Staff to Immediately remedy violations noted.
E/ My company will maintain cargo insurance in the amount of:

(1) $10,000 for household goods transported in motor vehicles with a gross vehicle
Weight rating of less than ten thousand pounds.

(2)  $20,000 for housshold goods transported in motor vehicles with a gross vehicle
weight rating of ten thousand pounds or more.

| certify or declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the
information contained in this letter is true and correct,

Printed hame of company official: '?3(00 \Z‘Q(_})Q}{\\xw
Signature of company oﬁicial:%

Title of company official, BRRANTEY &)\:{J\\g NN —

Date and place signed: [ 17// Q//f) = - (:\Q\m ( s o —




MEMORANDUM

/ S
January 22, 2003 -

e

Assignmen% No: 103016

ﬂ' Industry code: 207

To: Mark Halliday, Compliance supervisor
From: Ken Chapman, MCLE Special Investigator
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Technical assistance — new HHG carrier HHG-60743

I contacted Brook Banwer, manager in person at Banwer transfer’s terminal on January
17 with Abner Banwer, and company estimator. Technical assistance was provided for
the following subjects

Damage Claims, advised customer of resolution, 120 days rule, and 60-day rule.
Tariff fundamentals.

Mileage rates

Determination of mileage.

Hourly rates.

Valuation

Fuel surcharge

Long carry

Bulky items

Extra labor.

Packing materials

Estimates, forms, estimating.
Software for estimating.

Customer initials on valuation options. Correct choices.
Liability insurance

Cargo insurance.

Damage weights and depreciation.
Bills of Lading.

Valuation charges.

Cargo Liability

HHG vs CC moves, authority, rates.
Drug testing,

Hours of service,



e Drs Quals.
e Consumer complaint handling
e Record keeping.

I provided examples of estimate forms, Bills of lading, Damage claim info, Tariff 15, for
use and reference. I also faxed info on Mileage determination, estimations, depreciation
guide drug testing.

Farie gl
Ken Chap

MCLE Special Investigator
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MEMORANDUM

May 29, 2003
Assignment No: 103138
Industry code: 207
To: Vicki Elliott, Acting compliance supervisor
From: Ken Chapman, MCLE Special Investigator
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Technical assistance — new HHG carrier HHG-60743

I contacted Brook Banwer, manager in person at Banwer transfer’s terminal, reviewed
economic records and provided technical assistance on the following subjects;

 Portal to origin charges (driving time)
e HHG vs Business office moves.

e Damage claims

Annual Inspections/CVSA inspections
Long term vs SIT storage charges
Regulatory fees.

Carrier has done some local regulated HHG moves over the last 2+ months and I was
able to review records for 5 moves. All the moves were hourly rated. The carrier’s
paperwork has improved significantly as they joined the Washington Mover’s conference
and have printed new forms using the mover’s conference format. They had been using
forms based off our Movers guide to compliance forms.

Ms Banwer was interviewed about other types of moves and compliance issues to
determine the carrier’s understanding of the rules, and fitness. The vast majority of the
carrier’s business is Common Carrier operations such as office moves and designer
display moves. Carrier understands mileage rated moves and has Rand-McNally mileage
guides to determine distance. Carrier has not provided binding estimates yet, and the non-
binding estimates I reviewed appeared appropriately rated. None of the moves I
reviewed exceeded the estimates.

The carrier has their own secured storage and much of the transportation is connected
to the storage operations. Carrier does not have interstate authority and avoids interstate
hauls. T found no record of interstate operations.



Managing partner Abner Banwer has extensive experience in the HHG moving
business as he worked for many years for a large inter/intrastate moving company. The
LLC has appropriate L&I, Revenue, Employment Security, Sec. Of State accounts. The
Insurance is the same as on file with Licensing section. The carrier has 2 straight trucks
that passed CVSA inspection in September 2002 and is considering adding another
straight truck in the near future.

The carrier is in the process of filing their WUTC Annual report and regulatory fees.
However it appears at this time the accountant may have include all gross revenue in the
calculations, not just the Intrastate Household goods revenue for the regulatory fee.
Carrier has been advised of the issue of a potential overpayment.

I have found no record of any complaints the WUTC has received from consumers
about Banwer Transfer LLC and no record of Class A or B Felony convictions. No
significant violations were noted in reviewing the records today.The carrier signed and
was given a copy of the Household Goods Technical Assistance and Records Review
Checklist. A copy is attached.

This is the seventh inspection/tech assist I have done with the carrier since September
2002. The carrier has made improvements each time.Carrier has been very co-operative
and willing to improve operations.

I recommend granting permanent authority as it appears to me that the carrier is fit,
willing and able to provide household goods moving service in the public’s interest. This
will allow consumers an enhanced choice of another permitted carrier in an area where a
number of non-permitted carriers are operating.

Qw-

en Chapm
MCLE Special Investigator

Attachment.
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MEMORANDUM

September 25, 2002
Assignment No: 102226

Industry code: 207

To: Mark Halliday, Compliance supervisor
From: Ken Chapman, MCLE Special Investigator
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Initial safety inspection new HHG carrier

I conducted three CVSA vehicle inspections at Banwer transfer’s terminal.

e August 2, 2002 inspected 1987 Ford van A641103M Wa. Vehicle failed
inspection, placed OOS

¢ September 12, 2002 inspected 1993 Isuzu van A27565P Wa. Vehicle passed
inspection with minor defects to ID and Clearance lamps. CVSA # 7272908
issued. :

¢ September20, 2002 inspected 1987 Ford van A641103M Wa. Vehicle passed
inspection with minor defect, inoperative front center ID lamp. Carrier had made
extensive repairs to the braking system, replaced the discharged fire extinguisher,
and repaired the defective lamps found on August 2 inspection. CVSA 7272909
issued.

These two trucks are the commercial motor vehicles owned by the carrier. I recommend
Banwer Transfer LLC be considered in compliance with WAC 480-15-300(7) as both
commercial vehicles have passed CVSA inspections.

“Uaw Cla % W cyy
Ken Chapman
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MEMORANDUM

September 12, 2002
Assignment No: 102226

Industry code: 207

To: Mark Halliday, Compliance supervisor
From: Ken Chapman, MCLE Special Investigator
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Imitial safety inspection new HHG carrier

I conducted two CVSA vehicle inspections at Banwer transfer’s terminal.
e August 2, 2002 inspected 1987 Ford van A641103M Wa. Vehicle failed
inspection, placed OOS
* September 12, 2002 inspected 1993 Isuzu van A27565P Wa. Vehicle passed
inspection with minor defects to ID and Clearance lamps. CVSA # 7272908
issued.

Carrier’s terminal manager said they had decided not to use the 1987 Ford van and had
parked it indefinitely due to the cost of repairs needed to the brake system. I observed the
truck parked in the back packing lot against a fence. It did not appear to be in use
currently. These two trucks are the commercial motor vehicles owned by the carrier.

I recommend Banwer Transfer LLC be considered in compliance with WAC 480-15-
300(7) as they have decided not to use defective Ford van and the other vehicle has
passed a CVSA inspection.

e (e oy

Ken Chap
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Ken Chapman To: Mark Halliday/WUTC@WUTC, Carolyn Caruso/WUTC@WUTC

I3

04/01/2003 11:52 AM Subject: Banwer Transfer 103049

Please close. Hard copy provided to mark

April 1, 2003
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Technical assistance — new HHG carrier HHG-60743

I contacted Brook Banwer, manager in person at Banwer transfer’s terminal on March 14 & 21.
Technical assistance was provided for the following subjects

Mileage rates

Determination of mileage.
Rand —McNally maps/Guides
Hourly rates.

Extra labor.

Packing materials

Estimates, forms,

Liability insurance

Cargo insurance.

Bills of Lading.

Cargo Liability

HHG vs CC moves, authority, rates.
Drug testing,

Storage

Carrier has done only CC moves (office etc) and operations since last December. Carrier is
available for HHG moves and has done estimates. The carrier has not obtained their own Bills of
Lading, estimate forms, and supplemental forms yet. I provided more possible contacts or
sources for obtaining her own printed forms. Carrier also has not been able to obtain the Motor
Carriers Mileage Guide from Rand McNally. I provided more possible sources for Rand
McNally to the carrier.

Brook Banwer asked to postpone the March 27 records check and final tech assist review until
she had obtained new Bills of Lading, estimate forms mileage guide, etc. I advised her I would
recommend further monitoring of the Temporary HHG operations at this time. I recommend
continued monitoring of this carrier at this time pending tech assist/records check within 45 days.

e g
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MEMORANDUM

May 29, 2003
Assignment No: 103138
Industry code: 207
To: Vicki Elliott, Acting compliance supervisor
From: Ken Chapman, MCLE Special Investigator
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Technical assistance — new HHG carrier HHG-60743

I contacted Brook Banwer, manager in person at Banwer transfer’s terminal, reviewed
economic records and provided technical assistance on the following subjects;

e Portal to origin charges (driving time)
e HHG vs Business office moves.

e Damage claims

¢ Annual Inspections/CVSA inspections
e Long term vs SIT storage charges

e Regulatory fees.

Carrier has done some local regulated HHG moves over the last 2+ months and I was
able to review records for 5 moves. All the moves were hourly rated. The carrier’s
paperwork has improved significantly as they joined the Washington Mover’s conference
and have printed new forms using the mover’s conference format. They had been using
forms based off our Movers guide to compliance forms.

Ms Banwer was interviewed about other types of moves and compliance issues to
determine the carrier’s understanding of the rules, and fitness. The vast majority of the
carrier’s business is Common Carrier operations such as office moves and designer
display moves. Carrier understands mileage rated moves and has Rand-McNally mileage
guides to determine distance. Carrier has not provided binding estimates yet, and the non-
binding estimates I reviewed appeared appropriately rated. None of the moves I
reviewed exceeded the estimates.

The carrier has their own secured storage and much of the transportation is connected
to the storage operations. Carrier does not have interstate authority and avoids interstate
hauls. I found no record of interstate operations.



Managing partner Abner Banwer has extensive experience in the HHG moving
business as he worked for many years for a large inter/intrastate moving company. The
LLC has appropriate L&I, Revenue, Employment Security, Sec. Of State accounts. The
Insurance is the same as on file with Licensing section. The carrier has 2 straight trucks
that passed CVSA inspection in September 2002 and is considering adding another
straight truck in the near future.

The carrier is in the process of filing their WUTC Annual report and regulatory fees.
However it appears at this time the accountant may have include all gross revenue in the
calculations, not just the Intrastate Household goods revenue for the regulatory fee.
Carrier has been advised of the issue of a potential overpayment.

I have found no record of any complaints the WUTC has received from consumers
about Banwer Transfer LLC and no record of Class A or B Felony convictions. No
significant violations were noted in reviewing the records today.The carrier signed and
was given a copy of the Household Goods Technical Assistance and Records Review
Checklist. A copy is attached.

This is the seventh inspection/tech assist I have done with the carrier since September
2002. The carrier has made improvements each time.Carrier has been very co-operative
and willing to improve operations.

Irecommend granting permanent authority as it appears to me that the carrier is fit,
willing and able to provide household goods moving service in the public’s interest. This
will allow consumers an enhanced choice of another permitted carrier in an area where a
number of non-permitted carriers are operating.

lew-

en Chapm
MCLE Specigl Investigator

Attachment.



Was, . gton Utilities and Transportatlon C...imission

Household Goods Technical Assistance and
Records Review Checkilist

Rev. 4/01
e Dauwer TEAsEer LLC 60743
Location: 5 £ mavgiyeal WhY 5. BLOK (20 psionment #:
A AW Ty P 103138
Investigator: ‘ Lo C(ACW w UBI #: éo 220 7 763
Period of Records Checked: From:/l6-—' 0z To: -0 5 Total Number of Bills: -

oes the company have current accounts with:
Labor & Industries

Dept. of Revenue

Employment Security BYes O No
Secretary of State Eﬁes O No

Cargo Insurance information:

Companyf'\ re Wawn 5 ¥

& e
S0

mo"

Policy :

Limits:

Address/Phone Number - 0
Are the carrier's address and phone number those listed in Commxssnon Pes No
__ records?
360 |Permits - Is original kept in main office? ﬁes O No
480 Annual Report/Regulatory Fees - Has the carrier filed the most recent Pes O No |
annual report? : :
Was the.annual report filed on or before May 1% ? l!( :
If not, were late fees and interest included? Yes 0 No
Does the carrier correctly te and submit regulatory fees? :
A ST Mfe |oves O xo |
530 |Insurance - Does the carrier have current public liability and property ﬂ?es 0 No
damage insurance? ,
Does it match the information on file with the Commission? Zﬁes O No
Liability and property damage i insurance information:
Company: ?V*OC\VC—&S VL &
Policy : 517153”‘0 '
" Liability Limits: Ghw2
550 | Cargo Insurance - Does the carrier have adequate cargo insurance? O No




590/600

exceeded 35 miles from origin to destination?
Are empty and loaded weight tickets maintained with the bill of lading?

Ovyes O No

Leasing - :
) Does the carrier lease equipment? Dves Z’NO
If yes: ' .
Were the leases filed with and approved by the Commission? Oyes O No
Were the terms of the lease complied with? OvYes O No |
610 Advertising - Is the carrier's HG or TCC permit number included in all Hyes O No |
advertisements? If no, note on “other information”. :
Bill of Lading
720 Bills of Lading - Is the carrier using a Uniform Household Goods Bill of Yes O N -
Lading that meets the requirement of Tariff 15-A? P es ° g‘ '
Has the carrier issued a Bill of Lading for each shipment? ' O
Bves O No| -
740 Does each Bill of Lading contain all required information? JZers 0 No 5" o
620 Notice to Shlppers Is the carrier prowdmg shigpers with the "Rights and }ﬁ
Responsibiliies” guide % m&o \3 tﬁﬂ Yes Tl No 3 O
Has the notation on the Bills of Lading'been signed by the shipper? pb\l Aves O No :
Tariffs - Rates & Charges W9 warc
490 Does the carrier have a copy of Tariff 15-A? HAves O No
If yes: ‘ ' 0
Is it current? FlYes O No .
Is it available to the public? }ZY es O No _
If shipper selected a valuation option, were charges computed correctly? ]ZYes O No 7_ )
Does the carrier accurately record start and stop times on the bill of lading
for each job? B JZV es D No L( o
Are the charged hourly rates within the rate band? JZers O No \_( O
Are the extra labor charges within the rate band?
re g e rate ban {BYes O No | L o
Does the carrier charge travel time to and from job sites? ~j_ee (A 4“13'- Eﬁes ONo| ‘2. (@)
Charging overtime is optional. If the carrier charges overtime, are the O
charges within the rate band? N/ Yes UNo | "( | 0
Has the carrier assessed hourly rates for any moves that have exceeded ‘ ,
35 miles from origin to destination? Cves % No| O o
Has the carrier charged for any services not authorized under time rates? m S(”
(Long carry, stairs, piano charge, etc.) Yes ° Lt D
Packing Material rates - are the charges within the rate band? Nes O N o
Does the carrier charge for materials not in the tariff? (Such as: paper, ‘ 0
tape, paddmg, bubble wrap, shrink wrap, tape, elc.) Oves B¥No 7
Has the carrier provided packing material to the shipper at no cost? OvYes ?N o
| Does the carrier use the Rand McNally mileage guide to determine '
mileage for tariff purposes? Fes O No l 0
ileage computed correctly? y
Is mileag p y CO ($ CuA thl—‘f‘cL(A 4.5515?‘ wes O No (_ 0
750 Determination of weights - has the carrier weighed all shipments that have Oves O No 0 f
o |

Does the carrier use correct tariff mileage/weight charges?

Oves O No

=




Packing Material rates - are «ie charges within the rate band?
Does the carrier charge for materials not in the tariff? (Such as: paper,
tape, padding, bubble wrap, shrink wrap, tape, etc.) H’f'

Oyes O No

Has the carrier provided packing material to the shipper at no cost?
Storage-in Transit - Has the carrier improperly classified or converted and
storage-in-transit into long term storage?

Q{es No

Does the carrier use correct rates for movements jnto and/or out _?i U

storage-in-transit? \ WO ) ; 4

ﬂ)(es ?No

Have shipments properly classified as storage-in-transit been charged
long term storage rates?

DYes‘efNo

S e~ | —

Has the carrier provided temporary storage-in-vehicle?
Ifyes:
Are the charges within the rate band?
Did the carrier obtain the shipper's authorizing signature?

Oves ¥ No
OYes O No
OYes O No

S

Are charges for stairs, elevators, and long carry calculated within the rate
band?

VXes O No

Are extra stop(s) charges calculated within the rate band?

© 1010|Y] ¥ | Oy|e] O

If yes: :
Are written estimates based on a written inventory (cube sheet)?

NA Oves O No !
Are piano/organ charges calculated within the rate band? N A Oves O Nc_: | ) |
Has the carrier charged for “Expedited Service™? OYes zNo '
Ifyes: ' I,
Did the carrier obtain the shippers’ authorizing signature? ” OYes O No
Estimates .
640 Is the company aware that verbal estimates are not allowed? Wes O No
630-690 |Does the carrier issue written estimates? M(es 0 No

Do written estimates include all required information?

Is a signed supplemental estimate attached to the original estimate?

Does the carrier provide written estimates without visually inspecting the DOYes ﬂ No
goods at the origin?
Binding Estimates - Does the carrier issue binding estimates? Olves n N 0-'
if yes:
Is required documentation attached to binding estimates? Oves O No
Has carrier failed to honor any binding estimates? Oves O No
Have any binding estimates exceeded the highest legal tariff rate?
Has the carrier issued any supplemental estimates on binding estimates? |OYes O No
If yes:
Oves O No

O |99 oo

has the customer been allowed 30 days to pay the balance?

Have all written estimates been signed by the customer? %Y es O No 5./ O
Does the carrier retain all written estimates of moves they have O - '
conducted? ﬂ){es No b D
Has the carrier issued any Supplemental Estimates? OlVes ﬁ No
If yes: ,

Do supplemental estimates show what additional services were - @

requested by the customer that would cause the increase? Ovyes O No

Is a signed supplemental estimate attached to the original estimate? Oves O No
Has the carrier refused to agree to release a shipment upon paymentof |
110% of a written and any supplemental estimates? : Yes B(No L{ U
If the goods were released upon payment of 110% of a written estimate, OYes O No 0 O




Has the carrier collected mu. < than 25% over the written non-binding
estimate (plus any supplemental estimate) for time charges on hourly
moves, or collected more than 15% over the estimate for accessorial or
other services?

Has the carrier collected more than 15% over a written non-binding
estimate (plus any supplemental estimate) for mileage rated moves?

Has the carrier underestimated any shipments?
if yes,
How many were underestimated
How many total moves did company conduct

Y |0y

Does carrier understand that it they choose not to issue written estimates,
they can not provide service by offering to meet or beat another
company's estimate?

v

S| G o

Claims
800-870 |Does the carrier maintain a Complaints and Claims Register? Yes O No
If yes: '

Does the register include all required information? EYes O No
Have all complaints been recorded in the register? Yes O No
Are all complaints and claims consecutively numbered? Yes O No

Have all claims for loss and damage filed within 9 months of delivery date '
been recorded and processed? ﬂYes L No
Are all claim record documents retained for 6 years? MYes O No

Are complaint records maintained in office for 3 years after resolution or
shipment date? _

ﬂYes O No

Advisement is: Written H Verbal ,f&.

Does the carrier notify the customer in writing, within 10 days, that claim

or complaint was received? mes D' No
Does the carrier investigate the claim quickiy? ,&Yes O No
Does the carrier advise customer of resolution? O No

e

.y

Does the carrier pay,. re%use, or offer a compromise on a claim within 120

P

days? Lou:.uf-f 90 Das

If claim is not settled within 120 days, does carrier the continue to inform
claimant every 60 days?

Oves O No

If a customer is not satisfied with the carrier's resolution, is the customer
referred to the Commission? )

Does the carrier provide the customer with the Commission’s toll-free line
to Consumer Affairs?

F(Yes 0O No

MYes 0 No

9 SENF\\’N\*"\"_‘""

QO | o|o[0(00|0|p/y|a|al O

Operations
190  |Permit - Is carrier operating within the scope of the permit? Yes O No 5 o
300 |Temporary Permit - Is carrier in compliance with conditions attached to its )—( 0 ~ \
temporary authority? RYes L No \5 (0
390 Carrier Name - Is the carrier operating under its permitted name or an X :
approved d/b/a? Yes ONo| “L- D
430450 |Suspension/Cancellation - Has the carrier's permit been suspended or ( D

canceled during the time frame of this records check?
‘fyes:
Did the carrier operate during the suspension or cancellation period?

Oves KNO

Oves O No




" 900 . |Interstate Authority - Has th. _arrier operated in interstate commerce? vines No
If yes: & I
930 1s the carrier properly registered? Ovyes OO No
Is a copy of the SSRS/Exempt receipt in each vehicle Oves O No
. 360 Permits - Does carrier keep copies in each vehicle? . Yes O No q’ D
560  |Vehicle Identification - Is the carrier's equipment properly identified by ' Pfy O | ’
: name and permit number? ‘ es M No 2 3
600 |Leased vehicles: are copies of leases in each vehicle? MA_ OYes O No| — | =™

his records review indicated that the carrier's records are in compliance with WUTC rules and

! regulations. _
OThis records review indicated that some records, as indicated in this form, need to be corrected. The

items that need correction have been discussed.
OThis records review found numerous record violations. All of the items that need correction were

discussed.

Company Representatives contacted during this records | Position Held Phone Number

review. ‘ _

Broole P au Wev WA anagivs mesber |[206- 762-)
v 4

ABNnen [Zaun )ev- S Le Lo W g

Other information:




If you have any questions, or would like further technical assistance, please contact;

/7!&«4 ﬂ/( M ¢ 260-66Y1 Y/ 35"’5%{)( (30"

estigator .Telephone

l,as a representatlve of this company, acknowledge recelpt of this records review form and
understand the findings as stated herein.

Received By
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MEMORANDUM

20
December 31, 2002 f DL

Assignment No: 102365

Industry code: 207

To: Mark Halliday, Compliance supervisor
From: Ken Chapman, MCLE Special Investigator
Subject: Banwer Transfer, LLC

4735 East marginal Way South. Bldg 1201
Seattle Wa. 98134
(206) 762-1283

RE: Technical assistance — new HHG carrier HHG-60743

I contacted Brook Banwer, manager by phone on December 19 and in person at Banwer
transfer’s terminal on December 20. Technical assistance was provided to Ms. Banwer
for the following subjects

Damage Claims, advised customer of resolution, 120 days rule, 60-day rule.
Interstate moves require interstate authority and the authority to be registered with
WUTC, SSR required. CFR 375

Customer initials on valuation options. Correct choices.

Notice to shippers/UTC guides.

Damages & waivers.

Bills of Lading.

Valuation charges.

Cargo Liability RCW 81.29

HHG vs CC moves, authority, rates.

I provided copies of valuation, Bills of lading laws (intra & inter) damage claim info, and
RCW 81.29. to Ms Banwer for her use and reference.

Al

Ken Chapnfa;

MCLE Spgcjal Investigator



